ENGINEER, TOWN

LOCAL LAW NO.4 OF THE YEAR 1981

A Local Law Amending and Superseding the Application of Town Law Section 23 to the Office of Town Engineer of the Town of Kirkwood

> Adopted November 4, 1981 Amended September 7, 2004 by LL No. 32-2004

RESCINDED by Local Law No. 13-2008 as follows:

Section 1.

Local Law No. 4-1981, adopted on November 4, 1981 pursuant to Municipal Home Rule Law Section 10(1) (d) (3) whereby the Tow of Kirkwood amended and superseded Section 23 of the Town Law to provide that the town engineer of the Town of Kirkwood need not be an elector of the Town so long as he was a resident of the County of Broome of the State of New York, as amended by Local Law No. 32-2004 adopted on September 7, 2004 which further amended and superseded Section 20 (23) and 27 of the Town Law relating to the compensation of the town engineer, be and the same hereby is rescinded.

Section 2.

This Local Law shall take effect on December 31, 2008, the expiration of the term of office of the present office holder.